

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**FIRSTENERGY GENERATION, LLC**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**BARBARA A. SHEEHY**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2948**  
**(202) 273-0094**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**

*Assistant General Counsel*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <b>Headings</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Statement of Jurisdiction.....  | 1              |
| Statement of the Issues Presented .....   | 2              |
| Statement of the Case.....  | 3              |
| I. The Board’s Findings of Fact .....   | 5              |
| A. The parties .....  | 5              |
| B. Facts surrounding partial implementation of the pre-impasse offer .....  | 5              |
| 1. The parties begin negotiations for a new agreement in December 2013; “In-the-box” retiree health benefits and pay parity are important issues to the Company and Union, respectively ..... | 5              |
| 2. In September 2014, the Company proposes a Comprehensive Offer of Settlement; on December 8, the Company links elimination of retiree health benefits to wage increases .....               | 6              |
| 3. In July 2015, the parties restart contract negotiations and exchange proposals, including proposals to offset termination of retiree health benefits .....                                 | 8              |
| 4. The parties fail to reach agreement; the Company declares impasse and implements only the elimination of the retiree health benefits and contributions to HSAs or 401(k)s.....             | 10             |
| C. Facts giving rise to the unilateral decision to subcontract the March 2016 outage work.....  | 12             |
| 1. Background on outage work at the Bruce Mansfield facility and the 2016 outage; Subcontracting under the parties’ agreement and practice .....  | 12             |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

| <b>Headings</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| 2. In January 2015, the Company starts planning the M116 outage; the Company decides against using bargaining-unit personnel; GE submits a bid .....  | 13             |
| 3. In June 2015, the Company generally notifies employees of the upcoming outage work; the Company contracts with GE, continues negotiations, and executes a purchase order.....  | 15             |
| 4. In January 2016, the Company holds a managers’ meeting to plan the upcoming outage and a month later, the Company notifies the Union, over its objection, that GE will perform the open, clean, and close outage work .....                                      | 16             |
| 5. The Union requests information regarding subcontracting; the Company does not fully respond; GE performs the open, clean, and close work associated with the M116 outage.....  | 17             |
| II. The Board’s Decision and Order .....  | 18             |
| Summary of the Argument.....  | 20             |
| Standard of Review .....  | 22             |
| Argument.....   | 23             |
| I. Substantial evidence in the record before the Board supports its finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by implementing terms and conditions of employment that were inconsistent with the Company’s final pre-impasse offer ..... | 23             |
| A. Applicable principles.....   | 23             |
| B. <i>Plainville Ready Mix</i> establishes the parameters for “inextricably intertwined” proposals that are not subject to partial implementation post-impasse .....  | 26             |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

| <b>Headings</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| C.    The Board’s finding that the Company violated the Act by implementing only part of its final, pre-impasse offer is fully supported by substantial evidence.....   | 28             |
| D.    The Company’s remaining contentions are meritless .....   | 33             |
| II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by unilaterally subcontracting out periodic maintenance work on a generator, which unit personnel historically performed..... | 37             |
| A.    Applicable principles.....  | 37             |
| B.    The Company’s decision to subcontract the turbine work associated with the Unit 1 outage was a mandatory subject of bargaining.....   | 38             |
| C.    The Union did not waive bargaining because the Company’s announced change was a fait accompli .....   | 47             |
| 1. The Company gave notice to the Union of the change on February 10, 2016 .....  | 47             |
| 2. The notice came too late to allow for meaningful bargaining, and so the Company’s subcontracting decision was a fait accompli....  | 49             |
| D.    The Court is barred from considering the Company’s untimely claim that the parties’ agreement and past practice privileged its unilateral decision to subcontract .....   | 53             |
| III. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portion of its Order finding that the Company failed to furnish the Union with requested information regarding subcontracting.....                               | 56             |
| Conclusion .....  | 58             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b>    |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> ,<br>336 NLRB 1076 (2001).....   | 50                |
| <i>Bolton-Emerson, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>899 F.2d 104 (1st Cir.1990).....   | 23                |
| <i>Bridon Cordage, Inc.</i> ,<br>329 NLRB 258 (1999).....   | 49                |
| <i>Ciba-Geigy Pharmaceuticals Division</i> ,<br>264 NLRB 1013 (1982), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>722 F.2d 1120 (3d Cir. 1983).....  | 49                |
| <i>Cleveland Cinemas Management Co.</i> ,<br>346 NLRB 785 (2006).....   | 26, 32            |
| <i>Edie’s Chop House, Inc.</i> ,<br>165 NLRB 861 (1967), <i>enforced sub nom, Truck Drivers &amp; Helpers Local No.</i><br><i>728 v. NLRB</i> ,<br>403 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... | 25                |
| <i>Emhart Industries v. NLRB</i> ,<br>907 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1990).....  | 33                |
| <i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>379 U.S. 203 (1964).....  | 3, 23, 37, 39, 45 |
| <i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>452 U.S. 666 (1981).....   | 37                |
| <i>International Ladies’ Garment Workers Union v. NLRB</i> ,<br>463 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....  | 46                |
| <i>Kellogg Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>840 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2016).....   | 4, 57             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b>                    |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| <i>KGTV</i> ,<br>355 NLRB 1283 (2010).....   | 52                                |
| <i>Lee v. NLRB</i> ,<br>325 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 2003) .....                               | 22                                |
| <i>May Department Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>326 U.S. 376 (1945).....                   | 24                                |
| <i>Mi Pueblo Foods</i> ,<br>360 NLRB 1097 (2014).....                                    | 38, 42, 43, 45                    |
| <i>NLRB v. Allied Products Corp.</i> ,<br>548 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1977) .....             | 23-24                             |
| <i>NLRB v. Centra, Inc.</i> ,<br>954 F.2d 366 (6th Cir. 1992) .....                      | 46, 53                            |
| <i>NLRB v. Crompton-Highland Mills, Inc.</i> ,<br>337 U.S. 217 (1949).....               | 25                                |
| <i>NLRB v. Galicks, Inc.</i> ,<br>671 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2012) .....                     | 22, 24                            |
| <i>NLRB v. Hospitality Motor Inn, Inc.</i> ,<br>667 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1982) .....       | 23                                |
| <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 736 (1962).....  | 3, 23                             |
| <i>NLRB v. Plainville Ready Mix Concrete Co.</i> ,<br>44 F.3d 1320 (6th Cir. 1995) ..... | 3, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 33, 37 |
| <i>NLRB v. Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> ,<br>715 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1983) .....                | 56-57                             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>O.G.S. Technologies, Inc.</i> ,<br>356 NLRB 642 (2011) .....  | 41             |
| <i>Ohio Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>847 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2017) .....   | 53             |
| <i>Overnight Transportation Co.</i> ,<br>330 NLRB 1275 (2014), <i>enforced in relevant part mem.</i> ,<br>248 F.3d 1131 (3d Cir. 2000) .....       | 44             |
| <i>Parkwood Developmental Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....  | 53             |
| <i>Peabody Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>725 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1984) .....  | 24, 38         |
| <i>Pennsylvania Transformer Technology Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>254 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....   | 37             |
| <i>Plainville Ready Mix Concrete Co.</i> ,<br>309 NLRB 581(1992), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>44 F.3d 1320 (6th Cir. 1995) .....                          | 20, 26, 28, 32 |
| <i>Presto Casting Co.</i> ,<br>262 NLRB 346 (1982), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> ,<br>708 F.2d 495 (9th Cir. 1983) .....                       | 25, 33         |
| <i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficencia de P.R.</i> ,<br>342 NLRB 458 (2004), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... | 38, 42         |
| <i>Southwest Forest Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>841 F.2d 270 (9th Cir. 1988) .....   | 24             |
| <i>Spectrum Health-Kent Community Campus v. NLRB</i> ,<br>647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....  | 54             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Spurlino Materials, LLC</i> ,<br>353 NLRB 1198 (2009), <i>affirmed</i> ,<br>355 NLRB 409 (2010), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>645 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... | 45             |
| <i>The Boeing Co.</i> ,<br>337 NLRB 758 (2002) .....  | 52             |
| <i>The Emporium</i> ,<br>221 NLRB 1211 (1975) .....   | 52             |
| <i>Toma Metals, Inc.</i> ,<br>342 NLRB 787 (2004) .....   | 46             |
| <i>Town &amp; Country Manufacturing Co.</i> ,<br>136 NLRB 1022 (1962), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>316 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1963) .....                              | 46             |
| <i>Torrington Industries, Inc.</i> ,<br>307 NLRB 809 (1992) .....   | 37-38, 41, 42  |
| <i>United Paperworkers International Union v. NLRB</i> ,<br>981 F.2d 861 (6th Cir. 1992) .....  | 24, 38         |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....  | 22             |
| <i>Vanguard Fire &amp; Supply Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>468 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 2006) .....   | 22             |
| <i>Western Massachusetts Electric Co.</i> ,<br>228 NLRB 607 (1977), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> ,<br>573 F.2d 101 (1st Cir. 1978) .....                | 56             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>567 F.2d 1343, <i>modified on other grounds</i> ,<br>575 F.2d 1107 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... | 25             |
| <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 645 (1982).....   | 53, 54         |

| <b>Statutes</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b>                                |
|---|---|
| National Labor Relations Act, as amended<br>(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) |   |
| Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....                          | 3, 19, 21, 22, 25, 33, 37, 40, 45, 56         |
| Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..                             | 3, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 34, 37, 38, 42, 47, 56 |
| Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....                                | 23, 37  |
| Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....                              | 2   |
| Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....                              | 2, 22, 53                                     |
| Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....                              | 2   |
